No. 338, S.]

[Published April 5, 1895.

CHAPTER 115.

AN ACT authorizing county boards to vote aid to agricultural societies to purchase fair grounds.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Any county board in this state county board is hereby authorized to vote aid to an agricul-agricultural tural society, if one be organized in the county, society. to assist said county to purchase fair grounds, to an amount not exceeding five hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1895.

No. 280, S.] [Published April 5, 1895.

CHAPTER 116.

AN ACT relating to the correction of errors in making charges for care of insane.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The provisions of chapter 229, Charges for of the laws of 1881, shall be deemed to extend care of insane. and be applicable to all charges that have been or are hereafter made against any county for the care of persons confined in county hospitals as fully as to those made for care of persons confined in the two state hospitals.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 3, 1895.

No. 197, S.]

[Published April 6, 1895.

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to amend section 1437, of chapter 58, of the annotated statutes, entitled, "Of medical societies."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Regarding the disposition of deceased persons for scientific or other purposes.

SECTION 1. Section 1437, of the annotated statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word "may" where the same occurs in the ninth line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "shall;" by inserting before the word "deliver" where the same occurs in the ninth line of said section the words "with out charge;" by inserting after the word "society," where the same occurs in the tenth line of said section the words "or of any legally organized medical college;" by striking out the "upon being personally satisfied." words where the same occur in the eleventh line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the word "stating;" by inserting after the word "traveler," where the same occurs in fifteenth line of said section the words "who shall have suddenly died;" and by adding to said section the following: "No person so having charge of any such dead body shall sell or deliver the same to any one to be used for scientific or any other purposes outside of the state of Wisconsin. Any officer or other person violating any of the provisions of this act shall be liable to the person, society or cor-